
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7th March 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 9 - 32) 

6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT 
STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT   

(Pages 33 - 48) 

7 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 49 - 54) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny  Committee 
 

8 PLANNING FOR INTEGRATED CARE HUBS   (Pages 55 - 58) 

9 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL   (Pages 59 - 64) 

10 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 65 - 72) 

 The previous Work Programme is attached for information.  The Scrutiny Chairs and 
Scrutiny Champions will be meeting shortly to coordinate Work Programmes based on the 
new remits for the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French - 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 
Members: Councillors Rupert Adcock (Vice-Chair), Lilian Barker, Jacqueline Brown, 

Nicholas Crisp, Sylvia Dymond, Simon Jones, Paul Northcott, Philip Reece, 
Lesley Richards, Ian Wilkes (Chair) and Ruth Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Susan Beeston 
Amy Bryan 
Gillian Burnett 
Joel Edginton-Plunkett 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Mark Holland 

Dave Jones 
Sue Moffat 
Andrew Parker 
John Tagg 
Simon White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Barry Panter 
Mark Holland 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
Ruth Wright 
 

Graham Hutton 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: None 

 
 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Joanne Halliday Head of Commercial Delivery 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 

72. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bert Proctor; and Councillor Jill 
Waring, Portfolio Holder. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated.  
 

74. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.   
 

75. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet. 
 

76. DELIVERY OF NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the delivery of the Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service which had returned to an in house service from April 2021.  Members were 
advised that key benefits including the introduction of a new Joint Housing register 
and Allocations Policy in partnership with Aspire Housing and availability of housing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=436&MId=3474
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
2 

advice at the first point of contact.  There was assisted support available for those 
who needed it.   
 
Members asked about accuracy of homelessness figures and whether the figures 
were masked by people who may be temporarily staying with friends (sofa surfing), 
had difficulties accessing systems or were not eligible for emergency support.  The 
Committee was advised of the legislation; how priority needs were assessed which 
included people with children below the age of 18 years; and that current numbers of 
Rough Sleepers showed there were 9-10 which was higher than previous years.  
Housing Advisors gave a lot of support but it was noted that not everyone was willing 
to accept support.  The report outlined arrangements to develop emergency and 
temporary accommodation; this was important as it was less likely to fail and less 
expensive than hotels which would be used as temporary accommodation in the 
absence of other options. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

77. HOW SERVICES HAVE MANAGED WITH WINTER PRESSURES  
 
The Committee considered a report on how front line services had managed over 
winter including the additional pressures caused by the Omicron variant of Covid.  
Members heard that in the first week of January there was a 30% absence among 
the Recycling and Waste workforce alongside a 50% increased tonnage of recycling 
collected and a 30% increase in food waste.  The service managed to continue with 
minimal disruption due to the usual suspension of garden waste collections and 
support from streetscene and agency staff.  Members expressed their gratitude to 
staff for maintaining the services. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

78. SPACE PROGRAMME  
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, a presentation had been received from 
Ben Adams, Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner for Staffordshire.  During the 
presentation Mr Adams had made reference to the Space Programme held over the 
summer holidays to provide activities for young people and offered to share the 
Evaluation report once ready; this was attached to the agenda.  The Committee 
agreed to refer back to Mr Adams queries relating to provision for people with Special 
Educational Needs and whether there were any learnings or initiatives that hadn’t 
worked well.     
 
Resolved: that the SPACE Evaluation Report 2021 be received and the Police, 
Crime and Fire Commissioner be contacted regarding the provision that was made 
for people with Special Educational Needs and whether there were any learnings or 
initiatives that had not worked well. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

79. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=167
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1350
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1769


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
3 

The Committee considered the reports from meetings of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel. 
 
Resolved: that the reports be received.   
 

80. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the regular digest from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
29 November, 13 December and 31 January. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

81. WALLEY'S QUARRY HEALTH IMPACTS  
 

The Committee considered the latest information regarding Walley’s Quarry.  A 
regular email was circulated by Staffordshire County Council to Members and the 
latest communication included reference to a consultation by the Environment 
Agency on its draft decision to vary two environmental permitting conditions for 
Walleys Quarry Landfill. 

Members discussed the ongoing issues with odours from the landfill and the 
following points were raised: 

 Concern about the unknown long term physical impacts on health 

 The ongoing detrimental impact on mental health 

 Concern over whether hazardous waste was being dumped at Walley’s 
Quarry as raised by the local MP in parliament 

 Whether the Posi-shell capping was effective or was it disintegrating? 

 Impact on the watercourse 

 Residents experiencing ‘reporting fatigue’ and giving up reporting 
odours on the official channels.   

 Members were also concerned about traffic issues at the site from 
HGVs queuing on the highway and difficulties of reporting obstructions 
via 101 due to long call wait times and asked whether there could be 
police presence at the site.   

 Members asked whether the Director of Public Health was aware of 
any studies looking at the long term impact of odours on health.   

 Members noted that supporting the permit variation could be seen as 
supporting the operation whereas the view of the Council remained that 
the Quarry operation should be shut down and the permit withdrawn 
immediately.   

 
Resolved: that the points made at the meeting be referred to the County 
Council in its statutory health scrutiny role and any update be made to the 
next meeting. 
 
Click here to watch the debate  

 
82. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  

 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1946


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
4 

The Committee considered the notes of the regular meeting with Tracey Shewan of 
the Clinical Commissioning Group held on 18 February 2022.  The meeting had 
discussed the current situation with Covid; pressures at Royal Stoke Hospital and the 
111 online system. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

83. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Members suggested the next 
meeting could consider the topics of Dementia, Safeguarding, Emergency Planning 
specifically climate change and flooding as well as the regular overview of health 
impacts arising from Walley’s Quarry.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Work Programme be approved and items for consideration at 
the next meeting include Dementia, Safeguarding, Emergency Planning specifically 
climate change and flooding; and the regular items including Walley’s Quarry health 
impacts.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

84. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.   
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

86. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 23 JUNE 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.02 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=3280
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=3683


  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Health Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

23 June 2022 
 
Report Title: Walley’s Quarry Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships;  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the committee on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated 
with Walley’s Quarry.  

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. The committee notes the report and the current position. 

 

Reasons 
 

To ensure the committee is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The committee at its meeting on 13 September 2021 considered a report from the meeting 

of the County Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 26 July 2021 regarding 
the health impacts from Walley’s Quarry.  The county council has the statutory power to 
undertake health scrutiny.  This committee requested a regular update on the health 
impacts of Walley’s Quarry.  As this committee’s remit now includes environment and it is 
the first meeting of the committee following elections it was thought appropriate to provide a 
detailed update on the current position with odours associated with Walley’s Quarry.  The 
latest report to Cabinet is attached.   

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The issues at Walley’s Quarry are ongoing.  Cabinet receives a report to each meeting on 

the latest position.  The report that went to Cabinet on 7 June 2022 is attached to enable 
this committee to be updated on the current position and raise any questions.    
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the committee notes the report and current position.   
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 
[...]
A report that a survey of gas emissions shows that the gas well installation has led to a 
significant reduction in the escape of landfill gas from the surface and state the additional 
capture of gas should lead to lower emissions of landfill gas to ambient air and reduce the 
negative experience of odour in the community. 

4.11 On 10 May 2022 EA served a Regulation 36 Enforcement Notice requiring Walleys Quarry Ltd 
to improve its waste acceptance procedures, part of its written management system, by 10 
June 2022. Enforcement Notices are subject to a right of appeal within two months of the date 
of the Notice. EA served the Enforcement Notice because it believes Walleys Quarry Ltd has 
breached a permit condition. 

4.12 EA have also reported temporary monitoring interruptions at mobile monitoring facilities 

(MMFs) as follows: 

4.13 We detected an electrical fault at our air quality mobile monitoring facility MMF9 (at Galingale 
View) on Friday 6 May. We were unable to access the landowner’s electrical supply board until 

the following day, when power was restored ensuring all the equipment restarted. A power 
interruption at MMF6 (at the fire station) was detected in the early hours of Saturday 7 
May. Power was restored on Monday 09 May, when we were able to check all equipment 
was operating correctly.  Despite this loss of some data the data capture dates remain 
extremely high for this monitoring study. The causes have not been established, but 
there has been no reoccurrence. Our officers did not identify odour when attending the 
MMFs.  This is confirmed by the low number of odour pollution reports from the public 
during that time 

 
Consideration of further Council Action 

 

4.14 A multi-agency Strategic Co-ordinating Group has been meeting for over a year, bringing 
together officers from a range of organisations with roles to play in advising on, or directly acting 
on, issues relating to the problems at Walleys Quarry.  Under the auspices of 
[...]
ng Strategy, UN 
Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Emergency Plans. 

 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council adopted its Sustainable Environment Strategy in December 2020. The Strategy 

is a landmark document that sets out the Council’s commitment to the sustainable 
environmental future of the Borough and is an over-arching strategy, under which a range 
of other linked and related plans and initiatives sit. 

 
1.2 There are 4 Priority Outcomes associated with the Strategy as follows: 
 

 Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels. 
 Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions. 
 Minimise waste and increase recycling. 
 Offset residual carbon emissions. 

 
 

 
Page 33



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1  The Sustainable Environment Strategy (SES) is being delivered through an action plan, 
which identifies a range of actions, which covers an initial 5 years period.  

 
There are also a number of linked plans and initiatives that have been agreed and adopted 
by the Council as follows: 

 
 UN Sustainable Development Goals 
 Climate Emergency declaration 
 Nature Recovery declaration 
 Urban Tree Planting Strategy  

 
2.2  An Annual Report, detailing progress, has been prepared that encompasses the above and 

is attached to this report as an appendix. An updated Action Plan for 2022/2023 is also 
appended to this report. 

 
3. Proposal 

 3.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the various facets of the Council’s Sustainable 
Environmental Strategy and other linked initiatives. 
 

3.2 That Cabinet refers the progress update to the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee for scrutiny and comments.   

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Sustainable Environment Strategy sets out the Council’s ambition to be an exemplar 

local authority in both caring for, and enhancing our environment. Adapting to and mitigating 
the effects of climate change means changing the way we do things for the long-term benefit 
of the Borough. 

 
4.2
[...]
, all of which pose significant risk to 
human health, wildlife and ecosystems. 

The stated ambition for the Council is to become an exemplar authority, 
known for both preserving and protecting the local environment for the 
present and future and for enhancing the quality of life of residents.

The Strategy recognises that being more sustainable and mitigating the 
effects of climate change will require changing the way we do things, 
looking at our own services and ways of working and taking direct action 
wherever possible, as well as encouraging, supporting and enabling others 
to do the same.

The Strategy also recognises that the pace of change related to climate 
change and policy direction is fast as well as the development of 
technology and best techniques to support these changes and become 
more sustainable as a Borough. It will be necessary to keep the Councils 
plans and targets as well as progress made under review in the context of 
this fast developing agenda.

There are 4 Priority Outcomes associated with the Strategy as follows:

    Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels.
    Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions.
    Minimise waste and increase recycling.
    Offset residual carbon emissions.

Since the Council adopted the SES a significant event in the global 
sustainability agenda has been the UK hosting the 26th Climate Change 
Conference of Parties (COP26) event in Glasgow last autumn. The COP26 
summit brought parties together to accelerate action towards the goals of 
the Paris Agreement and the UN Framework Convention on Climate 
Change.
 
At the conclusion of the conference, achievements were made under the 
following themes:

Mitigation: secured near-global net zero commitments including 
commitments to move away from coal power, halt and reverse 
deforestation, reduce methane emissions and speed up the switch to 
electric vehicles.

Adaptation & Loss and Damage: Record amounts of adaptation finance 
have been pledged, in
[...]
T TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

23 June 2022 
 
Report Title: Planning for Integrated Care Hubs 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive  
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To appoint 4 Councillors to a Joint Scrutiny Working Group to engage in proposals from the Midlands 
Partnership Foundation Trust for Integrated Care Hubs in this Borough and Staffordshire Moorlands 
district.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That four Councillors be appointed onto a Joint Scrutiny Working Group to undertake scrutiny 
work on the proposals from Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust for Integrated Care Hubs. 

 

Reasons 
 
To respond to an invitation from Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to participate in joint scrutiny work.    

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Staffordshire County Council has a statutory role to undertake health scrutiny and does this 

through its Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee (H&COSC).  On 31 January 
2022 the Committee received a presentation from the Midlands Partnership Foundation 
Trust (MPFT) on proposals to develop Integrated Care Hubs to provide services to residents 
of North Staffordshire.  There would be four hubs including one at Bradwell Hospital.  The 
H&COSC has set up a Joint Scrutiny Working Group and invites this Council to appoint four 
Members onto the Working Group. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The proposals by MPFT to develop Integrated Care Hubs were presented to the H&COSC 

on 31 January 2022; in summary Care Hubs will be a single point of access to services with 
one referral form.  There will be flexible spaces within the Hubs which can be used for a 
range of uses.  
  

2.2 The background to this topic can be found in the link below to the item from the meeting of 
the H&COSC meeting of 31 January 2022: 

 
       https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=13463 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=13463


  
 

  

2.3 Following the H&COSC on 31 January, an informal meeting was held between the Chairs of 
the H&COSC, this Committee and the relevant Committee of Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council.  At this meeting it was agreed to set up a Working Group of Councillors, supported 
by officers, from the three local authorities.   
 

2.4 It was agreed that there would be a maximum of eight Councillors (four from each District) 
appointed onto the Working Group.  The Working Group will be a sub group of the 
Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny committee and chaired by the 
H&COSC Vice Chair, Councillor Richard Cox. 

 
2.5 At least one representative from the Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust will be actively 

supporting the deliberations of the Working Group at each of its meetings. 
 

2.6 Once the Working Group has been established, an initial meeting will be arranged (this will 
be a virtual meeting) to agree the Terms of Reference and timescales.    
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 Four Councillors be appointed onto a Joint Scrutiny Working Group to undertake scrutiny work 
on the proposals from Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust for Integrated Care Hubs. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To respond to the invitation from the H&COSC to participate in joint scrutiny work.   

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The council could decide not to participate which means it will have less involvement in 

arrangements that affect health services in the Borough.   
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The Head of Legal and Governance is content that the joint scrutiny working group can be 
lawfully constituted as proposed.  
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 No issues arising 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The financial impacts are officer time which are within existing budgets.    
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 N/A. 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

  

 

Page 54



  
 

  

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 This is not a key decision. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1 None. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None. 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 None. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
Report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 
To All Member Authorities 

 
In accordance with agreed practice, I am reporting on matters dealt with 

by the Police, Fire and Crime Panel at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

The main items considered were:  
 

Confirmation Hearing - Chief Executive 
The Panels were required to hold a Confirmation Hearing following receipt 

of formal notification by the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner of his 
wish to appoint his preferred candidate for the post of Chief Executive.   

 

The Panel received a presentation by the Commissioner which explained 
the process followed by him to recruit a new Chief Executive for the 

Commissioner’s Office.  He introduced Louise Clayton as his preferred 
candidate. Ms Clayton briefly summarised her career, work experience 

and achievements to date.  
 

The Panel questioned Ms Clayton on various issues including her 
experience of managing change, delivering results, working with partners, 

agencies and the public and measuring performance. 
 

Following consideration, the Panel recommended that the Commissioner 
proceed with the appointment of Ms Clayton as the Chief Executive Officer 

for Staffordshire. 
 

Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC).  No decisions had been published on the Commissioners website 
since the last meeting. 

 
Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public.  No questions 

were submitted in time for the meeting. 
 

Police and Crime Plan update 
The Commissioner introduced his Police and Crime u
[...]
l Brexit (County Council examining this) 
16. Report to a future meeting on lessons learned in respect of changes made to the vulnerability and rough sleeping services 

during the Coronavirus pandemic (from meeting held on 1st June 2020). 
17. Review of campaigns/comms on homelessness 
18. J2/museum – future plans and impact on health and wellbeing 

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing – completed June 2021 
2. Domestic Abuse services  

 

 

8 December 2021 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	Walleys Quarry June 22 Cabinet report
	WQ appendix Comparisons of ambient air quality data at MMF9 Galingale View, Silverdale between the 6 March 2021 – 30 April 2021 and 6 March 2022 – 30 April 2022

	6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Sustainable Environment Strategy - Annual Report
	Sustainable Environment Strategy - Annual Report
	Sustainable Environment Strategy Action Plan refresh

	7 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Health and Care OS Committee Digest 11.04.2022
	Health and Care OS Committee Digest 30.05.2022

	8 PLANNING FOR INTEGRATED CARE HUBS
	9 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rupert Adcock 

Lilian Barker 
Jacqueline Brown 
 

Nicholas Crisp 
Sylvia Dymond 
Paul Northcott 
 

Philip Reece 
Lesley Richards 
Ruth Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Simon Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Simon Jones) 

 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development 
 Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared that he was a Cabinet Support Member for Public 
Health and Integrated Care on Staffordshire County Council.   
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

3. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet. 
Councillor Heesom, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, requested 
that Members complete the current consultation from the Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner.  
 

4. WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The committee received an update on the odour issues at Walleys Quarry.  The 
committee had previously been updated on the health impacts but its remit now 
included environment. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4146
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AFPyQ7MRnZA


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
2 

 
The report outlined the current position since the council had served an Abatement 
Notice on 13 October 2021 which the operator had appealed.  The current timetable 
was set out in the report with a hearing scheduled for 24 October 2022.   
 
Current complaint data to both the Council and the Environment Agency (EA) was 
presented.  The report also contained data from the four Air Quality Monitoring 
Stations and how often the concentrations of hydrogen sulphide exceeded the World 
Health Organisations odour annoyance guideline levels.  The EA had produced a 
report, as submitted, evaluating measurements of Air Quality at monitoring station 
MMF9 Gallingale View, between 6 March to 30 April 2021 and the same period this 
year which showed some improvement.  It was noted by the EA that it was not 
possible to quantify whether this improvement was due to operations on site or 
variables such as meteorological conditions.  
 
A multi-agency Strategic Co-ordinating Group had been meeting for over a year, 
bringing together officers from a range of organisations with roles to play in advising 
on, or directly acting on, issues relating to the problems at Walleys Quarry.  A new 
sub group was to be set up involving Councillors to provide political oversight.  This 
council would be represented by the Leader of the Council.  Members asked whether 
information discussed at the sub group would be shared with scrutiny and in 
response, the committee was advised that some information may need to remain 
confidential but other relevant information could be shared as part of a regular 
update. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

5. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee considered the Annual Report of the Sustainable Environment 
Strategy.   
 
The Strategy had been adopted in December 2020 and contained 4 priority 
outcomes: 

 Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels 

 Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions 

 Minimise waste and increase recycling 

 Offset residual carbon emissions. 
Delivery of the Strategy was through an Action Plan which set out individual actions 
and timescales against which progress could be measured. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions or raise issues as follows: 

 Were there conflicts between council departments due to competing priorities 
and how were these resolved? Members were advised there could be 
conflicts arising from pressures of funding or land use.  The council had 
structures in place to manage pressures including an officer working group, 
member strategy group and through oversight by the scrutiny committee. 

 How would residents be consulted?  The committee was advised that 
community involvement was through various means including community 
based groups such as the Staffordshire branch of Climate Matters.  There 

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=148


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
3 

was information on the website including a dedicated webpage.  Ward 
Councillors would be kept updated so they could liaise with their constituents.   

 What monitoring was carried out of newly planted trees to ensure they would 
thrive and grow?  There were various ways to help trees thrive including 
planting small trees in close proximity to each other to suppress weeds and 
ongoing monitoring through Street Scene staff while out in the localities.   

 Who was responsible for planting on highway verges?  In general this was the 
County Council as the highway authority.  It was also noted that some verges 
were the responsibility of Aspire Housing and they had been responsible for a 
daisy planting scheme. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The committee considered the regular digest from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 March, 11 April and 30 May 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the updates be noted.   
 

7. PLANNING FOR INTEGRATED CARE HUBS  
 
The committee considered a report on proposals by the Midlands Partnership 
Foundation Trust to introduce Integrated Care Hubs including a Hub based at 
Bradwell Hospital.  The Hubs would provide a single point of access to a range of 
services.   
 
A Joint Scrutiny Working Group would be set up, chaired by a Staffordshire County 
Councillor, and 4 Borough Councillors would be invited to participate in the Working 
Group. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.    
 

8. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee considered the report from the recent meeting of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel held on 25 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme.  Members proposed items for the 
next meeting on 5 September including inviting the new Police Commander to 
discuss the new policing model, proposals by Tri-Services to set up a hub to support 
mental health and a further update on Walley’s Quarry.   Members also suggested 
that an update be made to a future meeting on the Air Quality Local Plan proposals 
relating to the A53. 
 
Resolved: that  

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=1026


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
4 

(a) the next meeting include an invitation to the new Police Commander, a 
presentation on the proposals by Tri-Services to set up a hub to support 
mental health and a further update on Walley’s Quarry.         

(b) An item be placed on the Work Programme for November or March to 
consider the Air Quality proposals for the A53.   
 

Click here to watch the debate 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting is Monday 5 September 2022 at 7.00pm. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.11 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=3845

